CITY COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT



Meeting Date: February 11, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Doug Lewis, Community Development Director

Through: Chuck Lindsey, City Manager

Item: Resolution 2020-14, Approving An Extension For One Year To The City's Agreement With The Firm Of M. T. Causley To Provide Building Inspection Services In An Amount Not To Exceed \$315,000; Appropriating Funds; and Providing For An Effective Date

BACKGROUND:

The City of Marathon needs building official and inspection services. The firm of M. T. Causley has continuously provided said services diligently and expeditiously. The City will require further continuous services from M. T. Causley. The City wishes to continue services for one year, with a provision to extend services at the end of that year, and said services not to exceed \$315,000.

CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST:	Yes	No
1. Comprehensive Plan		X
2. Other –Sewer Mandate		X

FISCAL NOTE:

The adopted FY20 Building Department budget in the General Fund includes appropriations of \$72,800 for professional services related to building official and inspection duties. Due to position vacancies a budget line item transfer will be completed to move funding from payroll and benefits to professional services to cover the costs for the services through September 30, 2020. Funding for FY21 services will be appropriated during the FY21 budget process.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Resolution

Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2020-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA APPROVING AN EXTENSION FOR ONE YEAR TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENT WITH THE FIRM OF M. T. CAUSLEY TO PROVIDE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND INSPECTION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$315,000; APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon has need of building official and building inspection services; and

WHEREAS, the firm of M. T. Causley has continuously provided said services diligently and expeditiously; and

WHEREAS, the City will require further continuous services from M. T. Causley; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to continue services for one year, and said services not to exceed \$315,000,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** Extension of the M. T. Causley Agreement is granted in a not to exceed amount of \$315,000. Said Agreement shall be reviewed one year hence in consideration of additional extensions to the Agreement.
 - **Section 3.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 11TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
ATTEST:
Diane Clavier, City Clerk
Brune Clavior, City Clork
(City Seal)
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:
City Attorney